



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 510/2015

RAJESH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shimpy Arman Sharma & Ms.
Kashvi Jindal, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Bhat & Mr. Vivek P. Gupta,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

17.02.2026

%

1. Written submissions filed on behalf of both the parties are already on record.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the compilation of judgments was filed yesterday, i.e., on 16th February, 2026, however, the same is not yet reflected on record. Let the same be taken on record.
3. Ld. Counsel for the Respondents submits that *vide* order dated 11th December, 2024, time had been sought by the Petitioner to file a formal application explaining the delay and laches and seeking condonation thereof.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that no such separate application is intended to be filed, as the aspect of delay has already been explained in the writ petition.
5. In view of the above, let the compilation of judgments, if any, be filed



by both the parties within three weeks, if not already filed, failing which no further opportunity shall be granted for filing the same.

6. List this matter on 27th April, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2026/pd/dg